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October 20, 2023 

NOTICE 
 
The Board of Directors of the Kaweah Delta Health Care District will meet in the 
City of Visalia City Council Chambers {707 W. Acequia, Visalia, CA} on Wednesday 
October 25, 2023:  4:00PM Open Meeting; 4:01PM Closed meeting pursuant to  
Government Code 54956.9(d)(1), 54956.9(d)(2), Health and Safety Code 1461 and 
32155; 5:00PM Open Meeting. 

All Kaweah Delta Health Care District regular board meeting and committee 
meeting notices and agendas are posted 72 hours prior to meetings (special 
meetings are posted 24 hours prior to meetings) in the Kaweah Health Medical 
Center, Mineral King Wing near the Mineral King entrance.   

The disclosable public records related to agendas can be obtained by contacting 
the Board Clerk at Kaweah Health Medical Center – Acequia Wing, Executive 
Offices (Administration Department/Executive Offices) {1st floor}, 400 West 
Mineral King Avenue, Visalia, CA via phone 559-624-2330 or email: 
cmoccio@kaweahhealth.org, or on the Kaweah Delta Health Care District web 
page http://www.kaweahhealth.org. 

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Mike Olmos, Secretary/Treasurer 

Cindy Moccio 
Board Clerk / Executive Assistant to CEO 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
Governing Board 
Legal Counsel  
Executive Team  
Chief of Staff  
www.kaweahhealth.org 
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Mike Olmos – Zone 1 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Lynn Havard Mirviss – Zone 2I          
Vice President 

Garth Gipson – Zone 3 
Board Member 

David Francis – Zone 4 
President 

Ambar Rodriguez – Zone 5 
Board Member 

 

 

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 

City of Visalia – City Council Chambers 
707 W. Acequia, Visalia, CA 

 

Wednesday October 25, 2023 
 

OPEN MEETING AGENDA {4:00PM} 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before 
action is taken and after it is discussed by the Board. Each speaker will be allowed five 
minutes. Members of the public wishing to address the Board concerning items not on the 
agenda and within the jurisdictions of the Board are requested to identify themselves at this 
time.  For those who are unable to attend the beginning of the Board meeting during the 
public participation segment but would like to address the Board, please contact the Board 
Clerk (Cindy Moccio 559-624-2330) or cmoccio@kaweahhealth.org to make arrangements to 
address the Board.  

4. APPROVAL OF THE CLOSED AGENDA – 4:01PM 
4.1. Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation – Pursuant to Government Code 

54956.9(d)(1) – Rachele Berglund, Legal Counsel and Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk 
Management 
A. Martinez (Santillian) v KDHCD Case # VCU279163 
B. Stanger v Visalia Medical Center Case # VCU284760 
C. Whaley v KDHCD Case # VCU288850 
D. Franks v KDHCD Case #VCU290542 
E. Burns-Nunez v KDHCD Case# VCU293109 
F. Oney v KDHCD Case # VCU293813 
G. Parnell v Kaweah Health Case # VCU292139 
H. Benton v KDHCD Case # VCU295014 
I. Cano v KDHCD Case # VCU300701 
J. Gabbard v KDHCD Case # VCU297787 
K. Gress v KDHCD Case # VCU294286 
L. Kingsbury v KDHCD Case # 299220 
M. Newport v KDHCD Case # VCU295708 
N. Olivares v KDHCD Case # VCU298480 
O. Rice v KDHCD Case # 295620 
P. Vanni v KDHCD Case # VCU299235 
Q. S. Vasquez v KDHCD Case # VCU294513 
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R. M. Vasquez v KDHCD Case # VCU297964 
S. Williams v KDHCD Case # VCU298276 
T. Borba v KDHCD Case # VCU301816 
U. Zamudio v KDHCD Case # 302284 

4.2. Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation – Significant exposure to 
litigation pursuant to Government Code 54956.9(d)(2) –  1 Case – Richard Salinas, Legal 
Counsel and Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk Management 

4.3. Quality Assurance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 32155 and 1461, report of 
quality assurance committee ––Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk Management 

4.4. Credentialing - Medical Executive Committee (MEC) requests that the appointment, 
reappointment and other credentialing activity regarding clinical privileges and staff 
membership recommended by the respective department chiefs, the credentials 
committee and the MEC be reviewed for approval pursuant to Health and Safety 
Code 1461 and 32155 – Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

4.5. Quality Assurance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 32155 and 1461, report of 
quality assurance committee – Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

4.6. Approval of the closed meeting minutes – September 12, 27 and October 6, 2023. 
 

 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action is 
taken and after the item has been discussed by the Board. 

Action Requested – Approval of the October 25, 2023 closed meeting agenda. 

5. ADJOURN 

 

CLOSED MEETING AGENDA {4:01PM} 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION – Pursuant to Government 
Code 54956.9(d)(1) 

Richard Salinas, Legal Counsel and Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk Management 

A. Martinez (Santillian) v KDHCD Case # VCU279163 
B. Stanger v Visalia Medical Center Case # VCU284760 
C. Whaley v KDHCD Case # VCU288850 
D. Franks v KDHCD Case #VCU290542 
E. Burns-Nunez v KDHCD Case# VCU293109 
F. Oney v KDHCD Case # VCU293813 
G. Parnell v Kaweah Health Case # VCU292139 
H. Benton v KDHCD Case # VCU295014 
I. Cano v KDHCD Case # VCU300701 
J. Gabbard v KDHCD Case # VCU297787 
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K. Gress v KDHCD Case # VCU294286 
L. Kingsbury v KDHCD Case # 299220 
M. Newport v KDHCD Case # VCU295708 
N. Olivares v KDHCD Case # VCU298480 
O. Rice v KDHCD Case # 295620 
P. Vanni v KDHCD Case # VCU299235 
Q. S. Vasquez v KDHCD Case # VCU294513 
R. M. Vasquez v KDHCD Case # VCU297964 
S. Williams v KDHCD Case # VCU298276 
T. Borba v KDHCD Case # VCU301816 
U. Zamudio v KDHCD Case # 302284 

 
3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION – Significant exposure to 

litigation pursuant to Government Code 54956.9(d)(2) – 1 Case. 

Richard Salinas, Legal Counsel and Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk Management 

4. QUALITY ASSURANCE pursuant to Health and Safety Code 32155 and 1461, report of 
quality assurance committee. 

Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk Management 

5. CREDENTIALING - Medical Executive Committee (MEC) requests that the appointment, 
reappointment and other credentialing activity regarding clinical privileges and staff 
membership recommended by the respective department chiefs, the credentials 
committee and the MEC be reviewed for approval pursuant to Health and Safety Code 
1461 and 32155. 

Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

6. QUALITY ASSURANCE pursuant to Health and Safety Code 32155 and 1461, report of 
quality assurance committee. 

Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

7. APPROVAL OF THE CLOSED MEETING MINUTES – September 12, 27 and October 6, 2023. 
 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action 
is taken and after the item has been discussed by the Board. 

Action Requested – Approval of the closed meeting minutes – September 12, 27 and 
October 6, 2023. 

8.  ADJOURN 
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OPEN MEETING AGENDA {5:00PM} 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before 
action is taken and after it is discussed by the Board. Each speaker will be allowed five 
minutes. Members of the public wishing to address the Board concerning items not on the 
agenda and within the jurisdictions of the Board are requested to identify themselves at this 
time.  For those who are unable to attend the beginning of the Board meeting during the 
public participation segment but would like to address the Board, please contact the Board 
Clerk (Cindy Moccio 559-624-2330) or cmoccio@kaweahhealth.org to make arrangements 
to address the Board. 

4. CLOSED SESSION ACTION TAKEN – Report on action(s) taken in closed session. 

5. OPEN MINUTES – Request approval of the September 12, 27 and October 6, 2023 open 
minutes. 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action 
is taken and after the item has been discussed by the Board. 

Action Requested – Approval of the September 12, 27 and October 6, 2023 open meeting 
minutes. 

6. RECOGNITIONS – Director     
6.1. Presentation of Resolution 2205 to Michelle Wilson, in recognition as the Kaweah 

Health World Class Employee of the month – September 2023. 

6.2. Presentation of Resolution 2206 to David Marks, in recognition as the Kaweah Health 
World Class Employee of the month – October 2023. 

7. NEW DIRECTOR - Meredith Alvarado, Assistant Director of Rural Health Clinics – Ivan Jara 
 

8. CREDENTIALS - Medical Executive Committee requests that the appointment, 
reappointment and other credentialing activity regarding clinical privileges and staff 
membership recommended by the respective department chiefs, the credentials 
committee and the Medical Executive Committee be reviewed for approval. 

Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

9. CHIEF OF STAFF REPORT – Report relative to current Medical Staff events and issues. 

Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff   
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10. ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT – Report to Board from Moss Adams relative to 
the annual audited financial statement for fiscal year 2023. 

Kaweah Health; Malinda Tupper, Chief Financial Officer, Jennifer Stockton, Director of 
Finance, Moss Adams; Brian Conner and John Feneis  

Recommended Action:   Approval of the 2023 Annual Audited Financial Statement. 

11. CONSENT CALENDAR - All matters under the Consent Calendar will be approved by one 
motion, unless a Board member requests separate action on a specific item. 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action 
is taken and after the item has been discussed by the Board. 
 
Action Requested – Approval of the October 25, 2023 Consent Calendar. 

11.1. REPORTS 
A. Physician Recruitment 
B. Strategic Plan 
C. Throughput 
D. Risk Management 
E. Investment Report (Semi-Annual) 

11.2. POLICIES – HUMAN RESOURCES – As reviewed and supported for submission to the 
Board for review and consideration of approval. 
A. HR.01 - Purpose and Scope of Manual / Revised 
B. HR.02 - District Commitment & Staff Member Relations / Revised 
C. HR.13 - Anti-Harassment and Abusive Conduct / Revised 
D. HR.16 - Reasonable Accommodation & Medical Fitness for Work / Revised 
E. HR.17 - Language Resource Assistant Program / Revised 
F. HR.28 - Recruitment and Selection of Staff Members / Revised 
G. HR.34 - Employment of Relatives / Revised 
H. HR.37 - Introductory Period / Revised 
I. HR.65 - Payment of Wages / Revised 
J. HR.71 - Overtime Pay / Revised 
K. HR.74 – Telecommuting / Revised 
L. HR.95 - Job Descriptions / Revised 
M. HR.96 - Personnel Files and Employee Health Records / Revised 
N. HR.98 - Employment References and Personnel File Access / Revised 
O. HR.141 - Employee Parking / Revised 
P. HR.148 - Personal Leave of Absence / Revised 
Q. HR.151 - Short Term (Reserve) Military Training Leave and Military Leave of 

Absence / Revised 
R. HR.183 - Identification Badges / Revised 
S. HR.188 - Personal Property and Valuables / Revised 



   Wednesday, October 25, 2023  Page 6 of 7 
 

Lynn Havard Mirviss 
– Zone II  V 

Mike Olmos – Zone I 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Garth Gipson – Zone III 
Board Member 

David Francis – Zone IV 
President 

Ambar Rodriguez – Zone V 
Board Member 

 

 

T. HR.197 - Dress Code - Professional Appearance Guidelines / Revised 
U. HR.215 - Grievance Procedure / Revised 
V. HR.216 - Progressive Discipline / Revised 
W. HR.220 - Separation from Employment / Revised 
X. HR.221 - Employee Reduction in Force - or- Reassignment Resulting in 

Demotion / Revised 
Y. HR.234 - PTO, EIB and Healthy Workplace, Healthy Families Act of 2014 / 

Revised 
Z. HR.15 - Request for Reconsideration of Work Assignment Based Upon Religious 

and/or Cultural Reasons / Reviewed 
AA. HR.94 - Employee Handbook/Human Resources Policies / Reviewed 
BB. HR.156 - Witness Duty / Reviewed 
CC. HR.169 - Jury Duty / Reviewed 

 

11.3. American College of Surgeons Board support of Level III Trauma Center.  The 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District dba Kaweah Health Board of Directors supports 
verification as a Level III trauma center by the American College of Surgeons.  
Kaweah Delta commits to maintain the high standards needed to provide optimal 
care of all trauma patients.  The multidisciplinary trauma performance improvement 
program has the authority to evaluate care across disciplines, identify opportunity 
for improvement, and implement corrective actions.  Kaweah Delta commits to 
adhere to the standards required for the level of verification throughout the 
verficiation cycle and to ensure that the necessary personnel, facilities, and 
equipment are made available to support adherence to the standards. 

12. QUALITY – SEPSIS – Update on process and outcome quality metrics associated with the 
care of the septic population and improvement action plans.   

Erika Pineda, BSN, RN, PHN, CPHQ, Quality Improvement Manager, LaMar Mack, MD, 
Quality and Patient Safety Medical Director.  

13. STRATEGIC PLANNING – Ideal Work Environment - Detailed review of Strategic Plan 
Initiative. 

Dianne Cox, Chief Human Resources Officer; Brittany Taylor, Director of Human Resources; 
Raleen Larez, Director of Employee Relations and Engagement; Hannah Mitchell, Director of 
Organizational Development; Jamie Morales, Director of Talent Acquisition 

14. RUTH WOODS OPEN ARMS – Service line status update following first year of service. 

Tiffany Bullock, RN, Director and Jag Batth, PT, Chief Operating Officer 

15. FINANCIALS –   Review of the most current fiscal year financial results. 

Malinda Tupper – Chief Financial Officer Chief Financial Officer 
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16. REPORTS 
16.1. Chief Executive Officer Report - Report relative to current events and issues.   

Gary Herbst, Chief Executive Officer 

16.2. Board President - Report relative to current events and issues. 
 David Francis, Board President 

17. ADJOURN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate at this meeting, please 
contact the Board Clerk (559) 624-2330. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to the Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors meeting. 















































































































































MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS HELD TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 12, 2023, AT 5:00PM, IN KAWEAH HEALTH MEDICAL CENTER 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM. 
 
PRESENT: Directors Francis, Havard Mirviss, Gipson, Rodriguez & Olmos; G. Herbst, CEO; M. Tupper, 

CFO; B. Cripps, Chief Compliance Officer; D. Cox, Chief Human Resources Officer, R. 
Berglund, Legal Counsel; E. McEntire, Director of Risk Management; R. Salinas, Legal 
Counsel; and C. Moccio, recording  

The meeting was called to order at 5:00PM by Director Francis.  

Director Francis requested the approval of the open meeting agenda. 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Rodriguez) to approve the open meeting agenda.  This was supported 
unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Gipson, Rodriguez and Francis      

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – None.  

RESOLUTION 2203 OF KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND 
DELIVERY OF A PROMISORY NOTE, LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND CERTAIN ACTIONS IN 
CONNECTION THEREWITH FOR A LOAN UNDER THE DISTRESSES HOSPITAL LOAN PROGRAM – 
Review of Resolution 2203 related to the Department of Health Care Access and Information (HCAI) 
and California Health Care Facilities Finance Authority (CHFFA) Distressed Hospital Loan Program (copy 
attached to the original of these minutes and considered a part thereof) - Malinda Tupper, Chief 
Financial Officer 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Gipson) to approve Resolution 2203 of Kaweah Delta Health Care District 
authorizing execution and delivery of a promissory note, loan and security agreement, and certain 
actions in connection therewith for a loan under the distressed hospital loan program ratifying the 
submission of the loan application and authorizing Malinda Tupper Chief Financial Officer, to execute 
the loan documents, and approves the Loan and Security Agreement and the Promissory Note.  This 
was supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Gipson, Rodriguez 
and Francis      

 

Director Francis requested approved of the special meeting closed agenda - Conference with Legal 
Counsel – Existing Litigation {Shipman v. KDHCD Case #VCU287291 – Pursuant to Government Code 
54956.9(d)(1) – Richard Salinas, Legal Counsel 

 
Public Participation – None. 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Rodriguez) to approved September 12, 2023 special closed meeting agenda.  
This was supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Gipson, 
Rodriguez and Francis      

Adjourned 4:04PM 

 
David Francis, President 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District and the Board of Directors 
 
ATTEST: 
 
Mike Olmos, Secretary/Treasurer 

Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors 



 
MINUTES OF THE OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS HELD WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 27, 2023 AT 4:00PM, IN THE CITY OF VISALIA CITY 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 707 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA, CA. 
 
PRESENT: Directors Francis, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez & Olmos; D.  Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff, 

K. Noeske, CNO; M. Tupper, CFO; M. Mertz, Chief Strategy Officer; D. Leeper, Chief 
Information and Cybersecurity Office; R. Gates, Chief Population Health Officer; J. 
Batth, Chief Operating Officer; B. Cripps, Chief Compliance Officer D. Cox, Chief Human 
Resources Officer, W. Brien, MD CMO/CQO; R. Berglund, Legal Counsel; E. McEntire, 
Director of Risk Management and C. Moccio recording 

The meeting was called to order at 4:00PM by Director Francis.  

Director Francis asked for approval of the open agenda. 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Olmos) to approve the open agenda.  This was supported unanimously by 
those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez and Francis   Absent: Gipson 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – No comments. 

Director Francis asked for approval of the closed agenda. 

APPROVAL OF THE CLOSED AGENDA  

 Credentialing - Medical Executive Committee (MEC) requests that the appointment, 
reappointment and other credentialing activity regarding clinical privileges and staff 
membership recommended by the respective department chiefs, the credentials 
committee and the MEC be reviewed for approval pursuant to Health and Safety Code 
1461 and 32155 – Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

 Quality Assurance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 32155 and 1461, report of quality 
assurance committee – Daniel Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff 

 Approval of the closed meeting minutes – August 23, 2023. 
 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action is taken 

and after the item has been discussed by the Board. 

MMSC (Olmos/Havard Mirviss)  to approve the September 27, 2023 closed agenda.   This was 

supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez and 

Francis   Absent: Gipson 

CONSENT CALENDAR – Director Francis entertained a motion to approve the September 27, 2023 
consent calendar with the removal of item 9.1C  {Report – Environment of Care}.      

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action is taken 
and after the item has been discussed by the Board.   

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Olmos)  to approve the September 27, 2023 consent calendar with the 
removal of 9.1C  {Report – Environment of Care}.  This was supported unanimously by present.  
Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez and Francis   Absent: Gipson       
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9.1C ENVIRONMENT OF CARE – Discussion relative to the data from the EOC report about work 
place violence, how we track, trend, and monitor occurrences and follow-up. 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Olmos)  to approve item 9.1C  {Report – Environment of Care} from the 
September 27, 2023 consent calendar.  This was supported unanimously by present.  Vote:  Yes – 
Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez and Francis   Absent: Gipson       

RECOGNITIONS 

Presentation of Resolution 2204 to Ana Lopez, World Class Employee of the Month – August 2023. 

Adjourned to closed meeting at 4:37PM 

Open session called back into order at 4:42PM 

CLOSED SESSION ACTION TAKEN:   Approval the closed minutes from August 23, 2023.   

OPEN MINUTES – Request approval of the open meeting minutes from August 23, 2023.   

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action is taken 
and after the item has been discussed by the Board.   

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Rodriguez) to approve the open minutes from August 23, 2023.  This was 

supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez and 

Francis   Absent: Gipson   

CREDENTIALING – Medical Executive Committee requests that the appointment, reappointment 
and other credentialing activity regarding clinical privileges and staff membership recommended 
by the respective department chiefs, the credentials committee and the Medical Executive 
Committee be reviewed for approval. 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before action is taken 
and after the item has been discussed by the Board. 

Director Francis requested a motion for the approval of the credentials report. 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Olmos) Whereas a thorough review of all required information and 
supporting documentation necessary for the consideration of initial applications, reappointments, 
request for additional privileges, advance from provisional status and release from proctoring and 
resignations (pursuant to the Medical Staff bylaws) has been completed by the Directors of the 
clinical services, the Credentials Committee, and the Executive Committee of the Medical Staff, for 
all of the medical staff scheduled for reappointment,  Whereas the basis for the recommendations 
now before the Board of Trustees regarding initial applications, reappointments, request for 
additional privileges, advance from provisional status and release from proctoring and resignations 
has been predicated upon the required reviews, including all supporting documentation,  Be it 
therefore resolved that the following medical staff, excluding Emergency Medicine Providers as 
highlighted on Exhibit A (copy attached to the original of these minutes and considered a part 
thereof), be approved or reappointed (as applicable), to the organized medical staff of Kaweah 
Delta Health Care District for a two year period unless otherwise specified, with physician-specific 
privileges granted as recommended by the Chief of Service, the Credentials Committee, and the 
Executive Committee of the Medical Staff and as will be documented on each medical staff 
member’s letter of initial application approval and reappointment from the Board of Trustees and 
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within their individual credentials files .  This was supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  
Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Rodriguez and Francis   Absent: Gipson        

CHIEF OF STAFF REPORT – Report relative to current Medical Staff events and issues – D. 
Hightower, MD, Chief of Staff  

 No Report. 

QUALITY – DIVERSION PREVENTION – A review of key initiatives to maintain safety by recognizing, 
preventing, and reporting potential medication drug diversion (copy attached to the original of 
these minutes and considered a part thereof) - Evelyn McEntire, Director of Risk Management and 
Shannon Cauthen, Director of Critical Care Services     

STRATEGIC PLAN - PATIENT AND COMMUNITY EXPERIENCE – Detailed review of Strategic Plan 
Initiative (copy attached to the original of these minutes and considered a part thereof) -  Keri 
Noeske, Chief Nursing Officer  

FINANCIALS – Review of the most current fiscal year financial results. (copy attached to the 
original of these minutes and considered a part thereof) – Malinda Tupper – Chief Financial Officer   

REPORTS 
Chief Executive Officer Report - Report relative to current events and issues – Jag Batth, COO  

 Mr. Herbst noted that the CA legislature introduced 2600 bills and there are 900 unsigned 
Bills that are on the Governor’s desk that he has until October 14th to sign.   The proposed 
healthcare minimum wage bill, if signed, will be devasting to California hospitals.   The CHA 
was opposed to this Bill and they flipped to supporting the Bill.   We received an email from 
the Hospital Council requesting Kaweah to submit a letter of support to the Governor – 
Kaweah declined.   Discussion regarding the Districts membership with the CHA.    

 
Board President - Report relative to current events and issues - David Francis, Board President 

 No Report. 
 

ADJOURN - Meeting was adjourned at 6:05PM.  



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL OPEN MEETING OF THE KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE 
DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS HELD FRIDAY OCTOBER 6, 2023 AT 8:00AM, IN 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM {305 W. ACEQUIA AVENUE – KAWEAH HEALTH 
MEDICAL CENTER} 
 
PRESENT: Directors Francis, Olmos, Rodriguez, Havard Mirviss & Gipson; G. Herbst, CEO; 

R. Berglund, Legal Counsel; C. Moccio, recording  

The meeting was called to order at 8:00AM by Director Francis.  

Director Francis entertained a motion to approve the agenda. 

MMSC (Gipson/Rodriguez)  to approve the open agenda.  This was supported 
unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, Gipson, Rodriguez 
and Francis    

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – None  

APPROVAL OF THE CLOSED AGENDA – 8:01AM 

 Hearing Procedures – Appointment of hearing officer pursuant to Health and 
Safety Code 32154  

 
Director Francis requested the approval of the closed meeting agenda. 

 

Public Participation – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before 
action is taken and after the item has been discussed by the Board – No public present. 

MMSC (Havard Mirviss/Gipson)  to approve the October 6, 2023 closed agenda.   This 
was supported unanimously by those present.  Vote:  Yes – Olmos, Havard Mirviss, 
Rodriguez, Gipson, and Francis    

ADJOURN - Meeting was adjourned at 8:01AM  

 
David Francis, President 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District and the Board of Directors 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
Mike Olmos, Secretary/Treasurer 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors 



 
 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 2205 
 

 WHEREAS, the Department Heads of the KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH 
CARE DISTRICT dba KAWEAH HEALTH are recognizing Michelle Wilson with 
the World Class Service Excellence Award for the Month of September 2023, 
for consistent outstanding performance, and, 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE 
DISTRICT is aware of her excellence in caring and service, 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the 
KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT on behalf of themselves, the 
hospital staff, and the community they represent, hereby extend their 
congratulations to Michelle for this honor and in recognition thereof, have 
caused this resolution to be spread upon the minutes of the meeting. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of October 2023 by a unanimous 
vote of those present. 

 

  

                                       President, Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

ATTEST: 

 

 

Secretary/Treasurer, Kaweah Delta Health Care District 
and of the Board of Directors, thereof 



Michelle Wilson – EOM Nominations 

Molly Niederreiter - Michelle is the Clinical Informaticist for so many areas I don't know how 

she keeps it straight, but somehow, she does. She has extensive knowledge of Cerner which 

makes her invaluable whenever we need support for break/fix as well as optimization. She is 

quick to respond, provides timely updates and has excellent follow through. Michelle is a 

pleasure to work with, she always has a positive can-do attitude towards work and will dig 

deep/go above and beyond to find the optimal solution. I can't say enough about the impact 

Michelle has on our ability to provide excellent service and an ideal work environment. Please 

let me know if more examples are needed as Michelle is well deserving of this recognition.  

Tara Norman - Michelle is an absolute joy to work with!!. Her positivity and energy for her job 

and assisting those she works with is infectious. I know I can always count on Michelle to 

collaborate, get creative, and think outside the box when we make complex requests. She is 

extremely accountable and always willing to assist when asked. I have worked with Michell for 

many years and look forward to continuing to work with her!!!!! 

Geraldine White  - Michelle is such a wonderful person to work with and always so helpful and 

follow through on questions/concerns. Her work ethic is commendable and under stressful 

situations continues to thrive and keeps her bright and cheerful personality intact. Over the 

years she has proven to be a valuable member of our team and an asset to our workforce. 

Leah Daugherty - Michelle Wilson is one of my clinical informaticists. She covers several areas 

including Mental Health, Rehab, and LTC. Last year she accepted the additional work of 

managing the Ambulatory clinic areas. She jumped in with a positive attitude and all. This was 

no easy task. The ambulatory setting is filled with multiple workflows from different specialties 

including but not limited to our population health area, women's health, pediatrics, cardiology, 

the Infusion center, etc. Michelle is a competent nurse who exemplifies excellent qualities 

such as, integrity, humility, honesty, kindness, an infectious and bubbly personality, including 

an enormous amount of compassion for others. She understands the technical world and does 



a great job as the Informatics Nurse to help our end users understand and incorporate this 

within the Clinical setting. She is knowledgeable, hardworking, and has an amazing sense of 

personal accountability. Even though Michelle no longer works in direct patient care, she uses 

her clinical experience, works with our end users and leaders to understand and be able to 

give her all to ensure the EMR workflows do not negatively impact patient care. I truly value 

Michelle as she is one of a kind. 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 2206 
 

 WHEREAS, the Department Heads of the KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH 
CARE DISTRICT dba KAWEAH HEALTH are recognizing David Marks with the 
World Class Service Excellence Award for the Month of October 2023, for 
consistent outstanding performance, and, 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE 
DISTRICT is aware of his excellence in caring and service, 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the 
KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT on behalf of themselves, the 
hospital staff, and the community they represent, hereby extend their 
congratulations to David for this honor and in recognition thereof, have 
caused this resolution to be spread upon the minutes of the meeting. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of October 2023 by a unanimous 
vote of those present. 

 

  

                                       President, Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

ATTEST: 

 

 

Secretary/Treasurer, Kaweah Delta Health Care District 
and of the Board of Directors, thereof 



Nomination:  David Marks, just been recognized by, Kristin Olson  

“David started with GME as the simulation assistant a little over a year 

ago.  During his year, David has done an amazing job with organizing and making 

the sim lab efficient and more accessible to all its users.  David takes initiative to 

learn more about medical simulation and what it entails to make things better and 

improve systems we have in place.  David continues to be an amazing resource to 

everyone in the GME office as well as to the clinical education team.  David has 

been instrumental is collaborating with the clinical education team to ensure the 

simulation center meets their needs. “The development of our clinical bedside staff 

and residents' skills requires more than just teaching in a classroom. It requires 

practice in a controlled and clean environment with different supplies and 

mannequins. All of the supplies and mannequins need constant care and 

organization with all the different groups utilizing the SimLab space. This is where 

the amazing David Marks has made an impact. The SimLab has been 

revolutionized by his organization and it has never been cleaner. The goal was to 

have the new hires try to find all of the things wrong with the room. He has done a 

great job in his role and developed the SimLab into a positive learning 

environment.” We are so lucky to have David on our team and we look forward to 

seeing David continue to grow in his role. Thank you David for all your hard work 

and your dedication to GME, the sim lab, and Kaweah.  

 



Kaweah Delta Healthcare 
District 
2023 Audit Results



Board of Directors

Kaweah Delta Health Care District

Dear Board of Directors:

Thank you for your continued engagement of Moss Adams LLP. We are pleased to have the opportunity to meet with 
you to discuss the results of our audit of the consolidated financial statements of Kaweah Delta Health Care District (the 
“District”) for the year ended June 30, 2023.

The accompanying report, which is intended solely for the use of the Board of Directors and management, presents 
important information regarding the District consolidated financial statements and our audit that we believe will be of 
interest to you. It is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

We conducted our audit with the objectivity and independence that you expect. We received the full support and 
assistance of the District personnel. We are pleased to serve and be associated with the District as its independent public 
accountants and look forward to our continued relationship. 

We look forward to discussing our report or any other matters of interest with you during this meeting. 
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• Auditor Opinion and Report

• Communication with Those Charged with Governance

• Financial Ratios and Metrics

 Statement of Financial Position

 Operations

Agenda

2



Auditor Opinion and Report



Scope of Services

We have performed the following services for the District: 

• Annual consolidated financial statement audit as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023

4



Auditor Report on the Financial Statements 

Unmodified Opinion

• Consolidated financial statements are presented fairly and in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”)

• Report of Independent Auditors on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters 
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

5



Communication with Those Charged with Governance

• Our responsibility under U.S. GAAP and Government Auditing Standards

• Planned scope and timing of the audit

• Significant audit findings

• Qualitative aspects of accounting practices

• Significant accounting estimates

• Financial statement disclosures

• Difficulties encountered in performing the audit

• Corrected and uncorrected misstatements

• Disagreements with management

• Management representations

• Management consultations with other independent accountants

• Independence

• Other audit findings or issues

6



Financial Ratios and Metrics



Statement of Financial Position



Cash on Hand (days)

• Liquidity indicator
• Measures the ability of the hospital to sustain operations with 

existing cash
• The higher the number, the more cash reserves available
• (Unrestricted cash and investments plus funds designated for 

capital improvements x 365)/(total operating expenses –
depreciation and amortization expenses)

9



Cash on Hand (days)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2021 2022 2023

184 125
78

10



Days in Accounts Receivable

• Liquidity indicator
• Measures the average number of days that accounts receivable are outstanding
• Lower number indicates that outstanding balances are being collected within a shorter 

duration 
• (Net accounts receivable)/(net patient revenue/365)
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Debt to Capitalization

• Leverage indicator
• Indicates extent assets are financed with debt as opposed to paid for with cash
• Lower number indicates assets are “bought and paid for” 
• (Long-term and current portion of debt)/(long-term and current portion of debt plus net 

assets)

13
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Operations



Operating Margin
(Operating Loss/Total Revenue)
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Operating Margin Index

18

Source: National Hospital Flash Report, September 2022, KaufmanHall



Brian Conner
Brian.Conner@mossadams.com
(209) 955-6114

John Feneis
John.Feneis@mossadams.com
(415) 677-8341
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2023 and 2022 

Kaweah Delta Health Care District’s (the “District”) discussion and analysis is designed to assist the 
reader in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of the District’s financial activity, 
identify changes in the District’s financial position, and identify any material deviations from the financial 
plan (the “approved budget”). Unless otherwise noted, all discussion and analysis pertains to the District’s 
financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023. 
Please read it in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements in this report. 

Financial Highlights 

 The District’s net position decreased by $45.6 million, or 9.8%, primarily attributable to the year’s 
net loss (loss before contributions). Total assets decreased by $90.5 million, or 9.9%. Cash and 
investments decreased by $89.4 million, or 29.5%, mainly due to the $26.5 million decrease in the 
Medicare advance payment liability and the cash used for operations. Capital assets decreased 
$12.0 million to $312.2 million. Net additions to buildings, equipment, and construction-in-progress 
of $14.8 million was outpaced by a $26.8 million net increase in accumulated depreciation. 

 The District’s total operating revenues decreased to $850.2 million, a 0.8% decrease from the prior 
year, while total operating expenses increased to $903.0 million, an increase of 1.8%. The current 
year decrease in total operating revenues is primarily due to a $17.6 million decrease in net patient 
services revenue offset by a $9.6 million increase in premium revenue. The decrease in net patient 
services revenue is driven by a decrease in patient volumes. The increase in premium revenue is 
due to an increase in the number of covered lives as well as an increase in the per member 
payment amount. 

 Capital contributions to Kaweah Delta Hospital Foundation (the “Foundation”) were $1.6 million in 
fiscal year 2023, a decrease of $3.5 million compared to fiscal year 2022. 

 During the fiscal year, the District made the following significant capital expenditures: 

o Construction costs and related equipment for many facility improvement projects 

o TrueBeam, Brainlab and Vision RT radiation therapy equipment 

o Medical surgical bed replacements, Panda infant warmers, and telesitter solution equipment 

o Implementation costs related to Workday enterprise resource planning (ERP) software 

The source of funding for these projects was derived from operations, capital contributions, bond project 
funds, and funds reserved for capital acquisition. 
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Required Consolidated Financial Statements 

The consolidated financial statements of the District include: (a) a consolidated statement of net position, 
(b) a consolidated statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and (c) a consolidated 
statement of cash flows. The consolidated statement of net position includes information about the nature 
of the District’s assets and liabilities and classifies them as current or noncurrent. It also provides the 
basis for evaluation of the capital structure of the District and for assessing the liquidity and financial 
flexibility of the District. The District’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the consolidated 
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. This statement measures the District’s 
operations and can be used to determine whether the District has been able to recover all of its operating 
costs from patient services and other operating revenue sources. The primary purpose of the 
consolidated statement of cash flows is to provide information about the District’s cash from operating, 
noncapital financing, capital and related financing, and investing activities. It provides answers to such 
questions as what were the District’s sources of cash, what was cash used for, and what was the change 
in cash balances during the reporting period. 
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TABLE 1 

Financial Analysis of the District 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Position 

(in Thousands) 

A summary of the District’s consolidated statements of net position is presented in Table 1 below: 

June 30, June 30, Dollar Total %
2023 2022 Change Change

(as restated)

Current and other assets 514,634$        593,127$        (78,493)$        -13.2%
Capital assets 312,186          324,169          (11,983)          -3.7%

Total assets 826,820          917,296          (90,476)          -9.9%

Deferred outflows 24,083            34,410            (10,327)          -30.0%

Total assets and deferred outflows 850,903$        951,706$        (100,803)$      -10.6%

Current and other liabilities 193,628$        238,530$        (44,902)$        -18.8%
Long-term debt outstanding 237,228          247,513          (10,285)          -4.2%

Total liabilities 430,856          486,043          (55,187)          -11.4%

Deferred inflows -                      -                      -                      

Net investment in capital assets 72,763            68,426            4,337              6.3%
Restricted 50,013            32,019            17,994            56.2%
Unrestricted 297,271          365,218          (67,947)          -18.6%

Total net position 420,047          465,663          (45,616)          -9.8%

Total liabilities, deferred inflows,
and net position 850,903$        951,706$        (100,803)$      -10.6%

 
As reflected in Table 1, net position decreased $45.6 million to $420.0 million for the year ended June 30, 
2023, primarily attributable to the District’s $47.2 million loss before contributions. 
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TABLE 2 

Financial Analysis of the District (Continued) 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Position 

(in Thousands) 

A summary of the District’s consolidated statements of net position is presented in Table 2 below: 

June 30, June 30, Dollar Total %
2022 2021 Change Change

(as restated)

Current and other assets 593,127$        674,603$        (81,476)$        -12.1%
Capital assets 324,169          344,521          (20,352)          -5.9%

Total assets 917,296          1,019,124       (101,828)        -10.0%

Deferred outflows 34,410            3,490              30,920            886.0%

Total assets and deferred outflows 951,706$        1,022,614$     (70,908)$        -6.9%

Current and other liabilities 238,530$        246,452$        (7,922)$          -3.2%
Long-term debt outstanding 247,513          250,675          (3,162)            -1.3%

Total liabilities 486,043          497,127          (11,084)          -2.2%

Deferred inflows -                      39,321            (39,321)          

Net investment in capital assets 68,426            107,949          (39,523)          -36.6%
Restricted 32,019            31,712            307                 1.0%
Unrestricted 365,218          346,505          18,713            5.4%

Total net position 465,663          486,166          (20,503)          -4.2%

Total liabilities, deferred inflows,
and net position 951,706$        1,022,614$     (70,908)$        -6.9%

 
As reflected in Table 2, net position decreased $20.5 million to $465.7 million for the year ended June 30, 
2022, primarily attributable to the District’s $20.5 million net loss before contributions. 
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TABLE 3 

Financial Analysis of the District (Continued) 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

(in Thousands) 

The following table presents a summary of the District’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position: 

June 30, June 30, Dollar Total %
2023 2022 Change Change

(as restated)

Net patient services revenue 693,157$        710,723$        (17,566)$        -2.5%
Premium revenue 79,052            69,495            9,557              13.8%
Management services revenue 38,652            36,060            2,592              7.2%
Other operating revenue 39,318            41,036            (1,718)            -4.2%

Total operating revenues 850,179          857,314          (7,135)            -0.8%

Salaries and benefits 415,345          417,003          (1,658)            -0.4%
Medical and other supplies 166,010          162,631          3,379              2.1%
Medical and other fees

and services 221,433          214,426          7,007              3.3%
Maintenance, utilities, and rent 37,929            37,901            28                   0.1%
Depreciation and amortization 40,031            38,905            1,126              2.9%
Other 22,210            16,486            5,724              34.7%

Total operating expenses 902,958          887,352          15,606            1.8%

Operating loss (52,779)          (30,038)          (22,741)          75.7%
Nonoperating revenues,

net of nonoperating expenses 5,561              4,424              1,137              25.7%

Loss before capital contributions (47,218)          (25,614)          (21,604)          84.3%
Capital contributions 1,602              5,111              (3,509)            -68.7%

Changes in net position (45,616)          (20,503)          (25,113)          122.5%

Net position, beginning of year 465,663          486,166          (20,503)          -4.2%

Net position, end of year 420,047$        465,663$        (45,616)$        -9.8%

Years Ended
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TABLE 4 

Financial Analysis of the District (Continued) 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

(in Thousands) 

The following table presents a summary of the District’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position: 

June 30, June 30, Dollar Total %
2022 2021 Change Change

(as restated)

Net patient services revenue 710,723$        652,256$        58,467$          9.0%
Premium revenue 69,495            58,107            11,388            19.6%
Management services revenue 36,060            34,167            1,893              5.5%
Other operating revenue 41,036            31,788            9,248              29.1%

Total operating revenues 857,314          776,318          80,996            10.4%

Salaries and benefits 417,003          382,418          34,585            9.0%
Medical and other supplies 162,631          162,660          (29)                  0.0%
Medical and other fees

and services 214,426          167,751          46,675            27.8%
Maintenance, utilities, and rent 37,901            35,610            2,291              6.4%
Depreciation and amortization 38,905            36,009            2,896              8.0%
Other 16,486            14,292            2,194              15.4%

Total operating expenses 887,352          798,740          88,612            11.1%

Operating loss (30,038)          (22,422)          (7,616)            34.0%
Nonoperating revenues,

net of nonoperating expenses 4,424              34,634            (30,210)          87.2%

(Loss) income before capital contributions (25,614)          12,212            (37,826)          -309.7%
Capital contributions 5,111              1,515              3,596              237.4%

Changes in net position (20,503)          13,727            (34,230)          -249.4%

Net position, beginning of year 486,166          472,439          13,727            2.9%

Net position, end of year 465,663$        486,166$        (20,503)$        -4.2%

Years Ended
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Sources of Revenue 

Operating revenues – For fiscal year 2023, the District derived 98.3% of its total revenues from 
operations. Operating revenues include, among other items, patient care revenue from Medicare, 
Medi-Cal, and other federal, state, and local government programs, and commercial insurance payers 
and patients; management services revenue associated with the District’s forty-five percent (45%) 
ownership in SRCC-Medical Oncology, LLC, a management services organization providing staff, 
facilities, and administrative services to a medical oncology physician group; premium revenue 
associated with a capitated Medicare Advantage contract; cafeteria sales; QIP program revenue; 
membership sales and dues from a District-owned health and fitness center; and minority ownership 
interests in a free-standing ambulatory surgery center, an assisted living center, and a memory care 
facility. 

Nonoperating revenues – For fiscal year 2023, the District derived 1.7% of its total revenues from 
nonoperating revenues. Nonoperating revenues include investment income, Stimulus funds, gain on the 
sale of capital assets and property tax revenue including that associated with the general obligation 
bonds as well as an allocation of general property taxes assessed by the County of Tulare on properties 
residing within the District’s geographical boundaries. 

Operating and Financial Performance 

The following summarizes the District’s consolidated statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in 
net position between 2023 and 2022: 

Acute admissions decreased by 1,000, or 4.2%, to 22,693 and acute patient days decreased by 13,005, 
or 9.5%, to 129,703. Skilled nursing and long-term subacute patient days decreased by 7.8% to 17,791 
days in 2023. Outpatient equivalent patient days, a measure of overall outpatient activity, increased by 
5.4% from 2022 levels. The overall increase in outpatient activity was mainly driven by increases in 
emergency department visits and lab and radiology procedures. 

Net patient services revenue decreased $17.6 million, or 2.5%, in 2023. The decrease in net patient 
services revenue can mainly be attributed to the decrease in patient volume noted above. 

The District participates in various supplemental payment programs administered by the State of 
California as discussed in detail in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. In fiscal year 2023, 
net patient services revenue includes $18.5 million related to the QAF Managed Care Medi-Cal program, 
$5.4 million related to the AB113 IGT FFS Medi-Cal Inpatient program, and $19.0 million related to the 
Rate Range IGT Managed Medi-Cal program. 

Premium revenue associated with a capitated Medicare Advantage contract increased by $9.6 million, or 
13.8%, from 2022, due to an increase in the number of covered lives as well as an increase in the per 
member payment amount. 

Management services revenue increased $2.6 million, or 7.2%, from 2022. The increase in revenue is 
primarily associated with the increase in revenue generated by the SRCC-Medical Oncology joint venture. 
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Other operating revenue consists primarily of QIP program revenue, cafeteria sales, equity ownership in 
an ambulatory surgery center, assisted living center, and memory care facility, contributions, and health 
and fitness center membership sales and dues. Other operating revenue decreased by $1.7 million, or 
4.2%. This decrease is primarily related to a decrease in QIP revenue recognized. 

Salaries and benefits expense decreased $1.7 million, or 0.4%. Salaries and wages decreased $13.1 
million, or 3.7%, and employee benefits expense increased $11.4 million, or 17.6%, from 2022. The 
decrease in salaries and wages was mainly attributable to the decrease in inpatient volumes, the closure 
of the medical foundation clinic, and the reduction of workforce in response to losses incurred during the 
first quarter of the fiscal year. An increase in workers’ compensation expense and defined benefit pension 
plan cost were the main drivers of the increase in benefits expense. 

Medical and other supplies expense increased by $3.4 million, or 2.1%, from 2022. The impact of the 
decrease in patient volume was offset by the overall price increases experienced in medical surgical 
supplies. 

Medical and other fees and services increased $7.0 million, or 3.3%, due to a $7.5 million increase in 
nursing contract labor, a $4.7 million increase in third-party purchased service cost related to the 
Medicare Advantage contract for which the District receives revenue on a capitation basis, offset by a 
$5.6 million decrease in physician fees related to the closure of the medical foundation during the last 
quarter of the fiscal year. 

Maintenance, utilities, and rent was consistent with 2022. 

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $1.1 million, or 2.9%. The increase was due to the 
implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 96 Subscription-Based 
Information Technology Arrangements, in 2023. 

Other expenses increased $5.7 million, or 34.7%, resulting mainly from the increase in professional 
liability expense and insurance cost. 

Total operating expenses increased by $15.6 million, or 1.8%. 

Nonoperating revenues of $14.5 million for fiscal year 2023 are comprised of $681,000 of stimulus funds, 
$5.2 million of tax revenue received from the County of Tulare, the $4.6 million gain on the sale of assets 
and $4.1 million of investment income. District investments by law may only be invested in high-grade, 
governmental and commercial fixed income securities and money market funds. 

Nonoperating expenses represent interest on the District’s short-term and long-term debt consisting of 
revenue and general obligation bonds, loss on disposal of capital assets, and bond issuance expense. 
Total interest expense of was consistent with 2022 at $9.0. 

For fiscal year 2023, capital contributions of $1.6 million represent amounts received from Foundation 
donors to support specific capital purposes. The Foundation exists to support the needs of the District 
and to help build support for the District and our community. 
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The following summarizes the District’s consolidated statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in 
net position between 2022 and 2021: 

Acute admissions increased by 347, or 1.5%, to 23,693 and acute patient days increased by 11,477, or 
8.7%, to 147,752. Skilled nursing and long-term subacute patient days decreased by 3.2% to 19,294 days 
in 2022. Outpatient equivalent patient days, a measure of overall outpatient activity, increased by 10.0% 
from 2021 levels. The overall increase in outpatient activity was mainly driven by increases in emergency 
department and urgent care visits and lab and radiology procedures. 

Net patient services revenue increased $58.5 million, or 9.0%, in 2022. The increase in net patient 
services revenue can mainly be attributed to the increase in patient volume noted above. 

The District participates in various supplemental payment programs administered by the State of 
California as discussed in detail in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. In fiscal year 2022, 
net patient services revenue includes $16.1 million related to the QAF Managed Care Medi-Cal program, 
$7.4 million related to the AB113 IGT FFS Medi-Cal Inpatient program, and $24.4 million related to the 
Rate Range IGT Managed Medi-Cal program. 

Premium revenue associated with a capitated Medicare Advantage contract increased by $11.4 million, or 
19.6%, from 2021, due to an increase in the number of covered lives as well as an increase in the per 
member payment amount. 

Management services revenue increased $1.9 million, or 5.5%, from 2021. The increase in revenue is 
primarily associated with the increase in revenue generated by the SRCC-Medical Oncology joint venture. 

Other operating revenue consists primarily of QIP program revenue, cafeteria sales, equity ownership in 
an ambulatory surgery center, assisted living center, and memory care facility, contributions, and health 
and fitness center membership sales and dues. Other operating revenue increased by $9.2 million, or 
29.1%. This increase is primarily related to an increase in QIP revenue recognized and to an increase in 
health and fitness center membership revenue. 

Salaries and benefits expense increased $34.6 million, or 9.0%. Salaries and wages increased $26.0 
million, or 8.0%, and employee benefits expense increased $8.5 million, or 15.2%, from 2021. The 
increase in salaries and wages was mainly attributable to an increase in patient volumes, shift incentives, 
and novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) supplemental sick pay. The decrease in investment earnings related 
to the defined benefit pension plan assets was the main driver of the increase in benefits expense. 

Medical and other supplies expense remained consistent with 2021. The impact of the increase in patient 
volume was offset by a $5.7 million decrease in COVID-19 related supply purchases. 

Medical and other fees and services increased $46.7 million, or 27.8%, due to a $30.2 million increase in 
nursing contract labor, an $11.5 million increase in third-party purchased service cost related to the 
Medicare Advantage contract for which the District receives revenue on a capitation basis, and the 
remainder related to an increase in physician fees. 

Maintenance, utilities, and rent increased by $2.3 million, or 6.4%, during 2022, primarily due to an 
increase in information systems contracts and an increase in utilities. 
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Depreciation and amortization expense increased $2.9 million, or 8.0%. 

Other expenses increased $2.2 million, or 15.4%, resulting mainly from the increase in professional 
liability expense. 

Total operating expenses increased by $88.6 million, or 11.1%. 

Nonoperating revenues of $13.7 million for fiscal year 2022 are comprised of $18.5 million of stimulus 
funds, including provider relief funding, $5.3 million of tax revenue received from the County of Tulare and 
a $10.2 million loss on investments due to unrealized losses on District and Foundation investments. 
District investments by law may only be invested in high-grade, governmental and commercial fixed 
income securities and money market funds. 

Nonoperating expenses represent interest on the District’s short-term and long-term debt consisting of 
revenue and general obligation bonds, loss on disposal of capital assets, and bond issuance expense. 
Total interest expense of $9.0 million increased by $476,000, from 2021. Both bond issuance and interest 
expenses increased in 2022. 

For fiscal year 2022, capital contributions of $5.1 million represent amounts received from Foundation 
donors to support specific capital purposes. The Foundation exists to support the needs of the District 
and to help build support for the District and our community. 
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Budget Results 

The Board of Directors approves the annual operating budget of the District. The budget remains in effect 
the entire year but is updated as needed for internal management use to reflect changes in activity and 
approved variances. A fiscal year 2023 budget comparison and analysis is presented below. 

TABLE 5 

Actual vs. Budget 

(in Thousands) 

2023 2023 Dollar Total %
Actual Budget Variance Variance

Net patient services revenue 693,157$        733,555$        (40,398)$        -5.5%
Management services revenue 38,652            40,949            (2,297)            -5.6%
Premium revenue 79,052            79,636            (584)               -0.7%
Other operating revenue 39,318            36,137            3,181              8.8%

Total operating revenues 850,179          890,277          (40,098)          -4.5%

Salaries and benefits 415,345          429,948          (14,603)          -3.4%
Medical and other supplies 166,010          163,724          2,286              1.4%
Medical and other fees

and services 221,433          204,417          17,016            8.3%
Maintenance, utilities, and rent 37,929            39,275            (1,346)            -3.4%
Depreciation and amortization 40,031            41,385            (1,354)            -3.3%
Other 22,210            20,267            1,943              9.6%

Total operating expenses 902,958          899,016          3,942              0.4%

Operating (loss) income (52,779)          (8,739)            (44,040)          503.9%
Nonoperating revenues,

net of nonoperating expenses 5,561              1,898              3,663              193.0%

(Loss) income before contributions (47,218)$        (6,841)$          (40,377)$        590.2%

Years Ended June 30,

 

In comparing actual versus budgeted 2023 results, the following is noted: 

The District completed its fiscal year 2023 $40.4 million below the budgeted loss before contributions of 
$6.8 million. Operating income fell short of budget expectations, but nonoperating income exceeded 
budget by $3.7 million due to the gain on sale of assets of $4.6 million recorded in 2023. 

The District’s operating loss fell short of budget expectations by $44.0 million, mainly due to net patient 
services revenue which fell short of budget by $40.4 million, or 5.5%, due to lower-than-expected 
inpatient volumes. The District realized an unfavorable variance in total operating expenses of $3.9 
million, or 0.4%, in fiscal year 2023. This unfavorable expense variance was due to the utilization of 
contract labor and the related increase in the per hour amount paid for these patient care staff members. 
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Capital Assets 

At June 30, 2023, the District had $312.2 million invested in a variety of capital assets, as reflected in the 
following schedule (in thousands), which represents a net decrease (additions less retirements and 
depreciation) of $12.0 million from the end of the prior year. 

June 30, June 30, Dollar Total %
2023 2022 Change Change

(as restated)

Land 17,542$          17,542$          -$                    0.0%
Buildings and improvements 427,105          425,542          1,563              0.4%
Equipment 328,663          325,209          3,454              1.1%
Construction in progress 25,413            15,620            9,793              62.7%

798,723          783,913          14,810            1.9%

Less: accumulated depreciation (486,537)        (459,744)        (26,793)          5.8%

Capital assets, net 312,186$        324,169$        (11,983)$        -3.7%

 

Long-Term Debt 

At June 30, 2023, the District had approximately $239.5 million in revenue and general obligation bonds 
outstanding as described in Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements. The general obligation bonds 
represent the general obligation of the District. The District has the power and is obligated to cause 
annual ad valorem taxes to be levied upon all property within the District, subject to taxation by the 
District, and collected by the County of Tulare for payment, when due, of the principal and interest on the 
bonds. The bond indenture agreements contain various restrictive covenants that include, among other 
things, minimum debt service coverage, maintenance of minimum liquidity, restrictions on certain 
additional indebtedness, and requirements to maintain certain financial ratios. 

2022 Bonds – During April 2022, the District issued $32.0 million Series 2022 Kaweah Delta Health Care 
District Revenue Refunding Bonds. The revenue bonds bear interest at a rate of 2.0%. The net proceeds 
were used to prepay existing debt, including the remaining 2017A and 2017B bonds. The 2022 revenue 
bonds maturing on or after June 1, 2022 to May 31, 2023, are subject to redemption at the option of the 
District prior to their respective stated maturities at a price equal to 102% of the principal amount of the 
bonds. The 2022 revenue bonds, maturing on or after June 1, 2023 to May 31, 2025, are subject to 
redemption at the option of the District prior to their respective stated maturities at a price equal to 101% 
of the principal amount of the bonds. The 2022 revenue bonds, maturing on or after June 1, 2025, are 
subject to redemption at the option of the District prior to their respective stated maturities at a price equal 
to the principal amount of the bonds, without premium. The current refunding of the 2017A and 2017B 
bonds resulted in decreased debt service payments of approximately $1.3 million over the next nine years 
and an economic gain (difference between the present value of the debt service payments on the old and 
new debt) of approximately $1.2 million. 
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Economic Outlook 

The District’s Board of Directors and management considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2024 budget. Of primary importance in setting the 2024 budget is the status of the California economy, 
the fiscal policy of state and federal governments, the availability and affordability of labor, the general 
rise of health care related costs, and local and regional competition for health care services. Specific 
factors and assumptions incorporated in the District’s fiscal year 2024 budget include: 

 Inpatient utilization is projected to increase by 1.1% from 2023 levels reflecting an average daily 
patient census of 425. Outpatient activity expressed in equivalent inpatient days is projected to 
decrease 3.1% from 2023. 

 A 2.4% decrease in gross patient services revenue due to changes in patient care volume and mix 
of services, with no retail price increase was budgeted. 

 A Medicare general acute care rate increase of approximately 2.8%, an increase of 3.8% for 
outpatient services, an increase of 3.7% for skilled nursing and for subacute services, an increase 
of 1.1% for home health services, an increase of 3.8% for rural health clinic services, an increase 
of 3.7% for acute rehabilitation, and a 1.9% increase for acute psychiatric services. 

 No change in reimbursement anticipated for Medi-Cal fee-for-service acute medical/surgical, 
rehabilitation services, skilled nursing, subacute, psychiatric, home health, and outpatient fee-for-
service reimbursement. Includes $9.6 million in disproportionate share payments, $5.0 million in 
anticipated fee-for-service intergovernmental transfer revenues and $19.8 million in provider fee 
intergovernmental transfer and grant revenue. 

 Medi-Cal managed care reimbursement rate increases of approximately 1.3% based on scheduled 
rate increases included in multi-year contracts. Includes $20.8 million of Medi-Cal managed care 
rate range program and $21.3 million of District Hospital Directed Payment program 
intergovernmental transfer revenue. 

 Annual scheduled rate increases for nongovernment managed care payers for contracts negotiated 
in prior years as well as expected new negotiated increases with managed care plans averaging 
2.2%. 

 The successful improvement of health care delivery system improvement initiatives under various 
care transformation programs resulting in the recognition of $9.9 million in related revenue. 

 Overall expense per adjusted patient day is projected to decrease by 4.9% from the prior year. 

District’s Fiduciary Responsibility 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain amounts held on behalf of retirement plan participants. 
The District’s fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position. These activities are excluded from the District’s other financial 
statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance operations. The District is responsible 
for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. 
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TABLE 6 

Fiduciary Activities 

(in Thousands) 

2023 2022 2021
ASSETS

Receivables 362$               335$               365$               
Investments, at fair value 271,992          264,805          319,682          

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS 272,354$        265,140$        320,047$        

ADDITIONS
Employer contributions -$                    11,400$          11,400$          
Net (loss) income from investments 25,513            (49,170)          73,603            

Total additions 25,513            (37,770)          85,003            

DEDUCTIONS
Deductions 18,299            17,137            15,814            

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN NET POSITION
RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS 7,214$            (54,907)$        69,189$          

RETIREMENT PLAN
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Report of Independent Auditors 

The Board of Directors 
Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the business-type activities and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Kaweah Delta Health Care District (the “District”) as of 
June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the District’s basic consolidated financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, 
in all material respects, the respective consolidated net position of the business-type and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Kaweah Delta Health Care District as of June 30, 2023 and 
2022, and the respective changes in consolidated net position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 1131.2, State 
Controller’s Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special Purpose Districts. We also conducted 
our audit in accordance with the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards (“Government Auditing Standards”), issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS, the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 1131.2, State Controller’s Minimum 
Audit Requirements for California Special Purpose Districts and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, the California Code of Regulations, Title 2, 
Section 1131.2, State Controller’s Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special Purpose 
Districts and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion
is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Emphasis of Matter – New Accounting Standard 

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the District adopted Government 
Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Arrangements, as of July 1, 2021. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 1 through 14 and the supplemental pension information on pages 
60 and 61, be presented to supplement the basic consolidated financial statements. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic consolidated financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic consolidated financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures 
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic consolidated financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
__________, 2023, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

Stockton, California 
__________, 2023
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Consolidated Statements of Net Position 
(in Thousands) 

June 30, 2023 and 2022 

2023 2022
(as restated)

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,127$            21,693$          
Board-designated and trustee assets, current portion 14,978            14,121            
Accounts receivable:

Patient accounts receivable 132,621          135,946          
Other 27,475            27,575            

Total accounts receivable 160,096          163,521          

Inventories 13,117            14,025            
Medicare and Medi-Cal settlements 81,412            58,593            
Prepaid expenses 9,037              11,929            

Total current assets 282,767          283,882          
NONCURRENT CASH AND INVESTMENTS,

net of current portion
Board-designated assets 174,916          266,148          
Bond assets held by trustee 18,605            8                     
Assets in self-insurance trust fund 956                 1,040              

Total noncurrent cash and investments 194,477          267,196          
INTANGIBLE RIGHT-TO-USE ASSETS, 

net of accumulated amortization 11,249            14,376            
INTANGIBLE RIGHT-TO-USE SBITA ASSETS, 

net of accumulated amortization 8,417              8,958              

CAPITAL ASSETS
Land 17,542            17,542            
Buildings and improvements 427,105          425,542          
Equipment 328,663          325,209          
Construction in progress 25,413            15,620            

798,723          783,913          
Less: accumulated depreciation (486,537)        (459,744)        

Total capital assets, net 312,186          324,169          
OTHER ASSETS

Property not used in operations 1,533              1,584              
Health-related investments 2,841              4,620              
Other 13,350            12,511            

Total other assets 17,724            18,715            
Total assets 826,820          917,296          

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unamortized loss on defeasance of debt 3,127              3,521              
Unamortized goodwill -                      181                 
Deferred outflows - actuarial 20,956            30,708            

Total deferred outflows of resources 24,083            34,410            

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 850,903$        951,706$        

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
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2023 2022
(as restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 30,636$          36,574$          
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 50,478            70,419            
Medicare accelerated payments payable -                      26,496            
SBITA liability, current portion 2,734              2,583              
Lease liability, current portion 2,614              4,542              
Bonds payable, current portion 12,159            11,759            
Notes payable, current portion 7,895              -                      

Total current liabilities 106,516          152,373          

LEASE LIABILITY, net of current portion 8,741              10,135            
SBITA LIABILITY, net of current portion 4,426              5,265              

LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current portion
Bonds payable 227,378          239,618          
Notes payable 9,850              7,895              

Total long-term debt 237,228          247,513          

NET PENSION LIABILITY 42,961            39,789            

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 30,984            30,968            

Total liabilities 430,856          486,043          

NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 72,763            68,426            
Restricted:

Expendable 34,377            18,597            
Nonexpendable - minority interest 3,029              2,613              
Nonexpendable - permanent endowments 12,607            10,809            

Unrestricted 297,271          365,218          

Total net position 420,047          465,663          

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, 
and net position 850,903$        951,706$        

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION
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Consolidated Statements Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
(in Thousands) 

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 

2023 2022
(as restated)

OPERATING REVENUES
Net patient services revenue 693,157$        710,723$        
Premium revenue 79,052            69,495            
Other revenues:

Management services revenue 38,652            36,060            
Other 39,318            41,036            

Total other revenues 77,970            77,096            

Total operating revenues 850,179          857,314          

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages 338,996          352,108          
Employee benefits 76,349            64,895            

Total employment expenses 415,345          417,003          

Medical and other supplies 166,010          162,631          
Medical and other fees 159,077          156,218          
Purchased services 62,356            58,208            
Repairs and maintenance 25,824            26,936            
Utilities 10,287            9,277              
Rents and leases 1,818              1,688              
Depreciation and amortization 40,031            38,905            
Other 22,210            16,486            

Total operating expenses 902,958          887,352          

Operating loss (52,779)          (30,038)          

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Property tax revenue 5,232              5,319              
Stimulus funds 681                 18,548            
Investment returns, net 4,054              (10,168)          
Bond issuance expense -                      (269)               
Interest expense (8,988)            (9,008)            
Gain on disposal of capital assets 4,582              2                     

Total nonoperating revenues 5,561              4,424              

LOSS BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (47,218)          (25,614)          

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 1,602              5,111              

CHANGES IN NET POSITION (45,616)          (20,503)          

NET POSITION, beginning of year 465,663          486,166          

NET POSITION, end of year 420,047$        465,663$        
 



Kaweah Delta Health District 

See accompanying notes. 
22 

 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(in Thousands) 

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 

2023 2022
(as restated)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from net patient services revenue 673,488$        675,252$        
Cash received from management services and

other operating revenues 156,572          135,357          
Cash received from Medicare accelerated payments (26,496)          (50,350)          
Cash payments for salaries, wages, and related benefits (435,286)        (418,121)        
Cash payments for other operating expenses (436,015)        (445,396)        

Net cash from operating activities (67,737)          (103,258)        

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Property tax revenue 1,717              1,617              
Federal stimulus funds 681                 18,548            

Net cash from noncapital financing activities 2,398              20,165            

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bond issuance costs on bonds payable -                      (269)               
Interest payments on bonds payable (8,584)            (9,215)            
Principal payments on bonds payable (11,759)          (41,726)          
Interest payments on lease and SBITA liabilities (83)                  (127)               
Principal payments on lease and SBITA liabilities (7,822)            (7,053)            
Proceeds from revenue bonds -                      32,035            
Proceeds from notes payable 9,850              7,895              
Contributions received for capital expenditures 1,602              5,111              
Tax revenue related to general obligation bonds 3,514              3,703              
Purchase of capital assets (23,161)          (12,624)          
Proceeds from disposal of capital assets 6,348              -                      

Net cash from capital and related financing activities (30,095)          (22,270)          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest income on investments 4,956              2,639              
Purchase of investments (32,962)          (73,599)          
Net health-related investment contributions 1,951              490                 
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 76,696            72,336            

Net cash from investing activities 50,641            1,866              

NET CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (44,793)          (103,497)        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 116,053          219,550          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 71,260$          116,053$        
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2023 2022
(as restated)

RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS TO THE STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
Cash and cash equivalents in current assets 4,127$            21,693$          
Cash and cash equivalents in noncurrent

cash and investments:
Board-designated cash and investments 61,056            89,305            
Bond assets held by trustee 6,024              5,050              
Assets in self-insurance trust fund 53                   5                     

71,260$          116,053$        

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating loss (52,779)$        (30,038)$        
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 40,031            38,905            
Provision for bad debts 10,209            25,035            
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (6,783)            (50,955)          
Inventories, prepaid expenses, and other assets (19,572)          (27,243)          
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, accrued payroll

related liabilities, lease liabilities, Medicare accelerated 
payments payable, and other long-term liabilities (38,843)          (58,962)          

Net cash from operating activities (67,737)$        (103,258)$      
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Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 
(in Thousands) 

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN
2023 2022

ASSETS
Receivables:

Accrued interest and dividends receivable 362$                335$                

Total receivables 362                  335                  

Investments, at fair value:
Cash and cash equivalents 4,628               19,587             
Fixed income investments 62,144             61,821             
Equities 205,220           183,397           

Total investments 271,992           264,805           

Total assets and net position restricted for pensions 272,354$         265,140$         

HEALTH CARE DISTRICT
KAWEAH DELTA
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Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
(in Thousands) 

Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN
2023 2022

ADDITIONS
Contributions:

Employer contributions -$                     11,400$           

Investments income:
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of investments 17,677             (56,266)            
Interest and dividend income 8,888               8,650               
Investment expense (1,052)              (1,554)              

Net income (loss) from investing 25,513             (49,170)            

Total additions, net 25,513             (37,770)            

DEDUCTIONS
Benefit payments 17,730             16,832             
Administrative expenses 569                  305                  

Total deductions 18,299             17,137             

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION 7,214               (54,907)            

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS
Beginning of year 265,140           320,047           

End of year 272,354$         265,140$         

HEALTH CARE DISTRICT
KAWEAH DELTA
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies 

A summary of significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements follows: 

Reporting entity – Kaweah Delta Health Care District (the “District”) is a political subdivision of the State 
of California, organized and existing under the State of California Local Health Care District Law as set 
forth in the Health and Safety Code of the state of California. The District is governed by a separately-
elected Board of Directors (the “Board”). 

The accounting policies of the District conform to those recommended by the Health Care Committee of 
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The District’s consolidated financial statements are 
presented in accordance with the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(“GASB”), and the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”), when applicable. The District is not 
generally subject to state and federal income taxes. The District provides health care services to 
individuals who reside primarily in the local geographic area. 

Principles of consolidation – The consolidated financial statements of the District include the accounts 
of the District, Kaweah Delta Hospital Foundation (the “Foundation”), Kaweah Health Medical Group 
(“KHMG”), Sequoia Regional Cancer Center, LLC (“SRCC”), Sequoia Regional Cancer Center – Medical 
Oncology, LLC (“SRCC-MO”), and TKC Development, LLC (“TKC”). KHMG, SRCC, SRCC-MO, TKC, and 
the Foundation are component units that have been blended for presentation purposes. The District has a 
75% interest in TKC, which leases real estate and equipment from the District and then subleases the 
real estate and equipment to SRCC and SRCC-MO. The District has a 75% interest in SRCC and a 45% 
interest in SRCC-MO, management services organizations providing staff, facilities, and administration 
services to the radiation oncology department of the District and a medical oncology physician group, 
respectively. The District provides key management, administrative, and support services to SRCC and 
SRCC-MO, including all of their employees, leased buildings and equipment, accounting, human 
resources, information technology, housekeeping, risk management, and maintenance services. 

The Foundation was established in March 1980, as an exempt organization under Internal Revenue Code 
(“IRC”) Section 501(c)(3) to raise funds to support the operation of the District. The Foundation’s bylaws 
provide that all funds raised be distributed to or be held for the benefit of the District. The Foundation’s 
general funds, which represent the Foundation’s unrestricted resources, will be distributed to the District 
in amounts and in periods determined by the Foundation’s Board of Trustees. 

Effective November 1, 2015, the District and its subsidiary, Kaweah Delta Health Care, Inc., a California 
nonprofit 501(c)(3) public benefit corporation, doing business as KHMG, entered into an affiliation with 
Visalia Medical Clinic (“VMC”), a California professional medical corporation. KHMG provided primary and 
specialty care health services to patients. The District is the sole corporate member of KHMG, with the 
nonprofit entity operating as a California medical foundation pursuant to Section 1206(l) of the California 
Health and Safety Code. VMC had entered into a professional services agreement with KHMG and 
provided medical services to patients of KHMG. In April 2023, the professional services agreement 
between VMC and KHMG terminated and KHMG no longer provides patient care.  

All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in the District’s consolidated financial statements. 
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Proprietary fund accounting – The District utilizes the proprietary fund method of accounting whereby 
revenues and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis and consolidated financial statements are 
prepared using the economic resources measurement focus. 

Fiduciary fund accounting – Fiduciary funds for which the District acts only as an agent or trust are not 
included in the business-type activities of the District. These funds are reported in the statements of 
fiduciary net position and statements of change in fiduciary net position at the fund financial statement 
level. 

Kaweah Delta Health Care District Employees’ Retirement Plan – The “Retirement Plan” was 
originally adopted as a defined benefit plan effective July 1, 1984. Effective June 30, 2011, the 
Retirement Plan was restated and amended (see Note 11). The Retirement Plan is administered by the 
sponsor, the District, and Retirement Plan assets are held by the custodian of the Retirement Plan, First 
State Trust Company. The Retirement Committee (the “Committee”) of the District retains the 
responsibility to oversee the management of the Retirement Plan, including the requirement that 
investments and assets held within the Retirement Plan continually adhere to the requirements of the 
California Government Code which specifies that the trustee’s primary role is to preserve capital, then 
maintain investment liquidity and thirdly, to protect investment yield. As such, the District acts as the 
fiduciary of the Retirement Plan. 

Use of estimates – The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 

Accounting standards – Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) and American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“AICPA”) Pronouncements, the District’s 
proprietary fund accounting and financial reporting practices are based on all applicable GASB 
pronouncements as well as codified pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989 and State 
Controller’s Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special districts and the State Controller’s office 
prescribed reporting guidelines. 
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Net patient services revenue and patient accounts receivable – Net patient services revenue is 
reported at the estimated net realizable amount from patients, governmental programs, health 
maintenance and preferred provider organizations, and insurance contracts under applicable laws, 
regulations, and program instructions. Net realizable amounts are generally less than the District’s 
established rates. Final determination of certain amounts payable is subject to review by appropriate 
third-party representatives. Subsequent adjustments, if any, arising from such reviews are recorded in the 
year final settlement becomes known. Significant concentrations of net patient accounts receivable at 
June 30, 2023 and 2022, include Medicare, 29.63% and 34.51%, respectively, and Medi-Cal, 27.73% and 
25.64%, respectively. The District provides for estimated losses on amounts receivable directly from 
patients based on historical bad debt experience. Past due status is based on the date the account is 
determined to be payable directly from the patient. When the account is deemed uncollectible in 
accordance with District policy, it is written off to bad debt expense. Recoveries from previously written-off 
accounts are recorded when received. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the District provided allowances for 
losses on amounts receivable directly from patients totaling $48.5 million and $54.4 million, respectively. 
Amounts written off to bad debt expense included in net patient services revenue totaled approximately 
$10.2 million and $25.0 million for 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

The District renders service to patients under contractual arrangements with the Medicare and Medi-Cal 
programs. Medicare payments are primarily prospective for inpatients, while Medicare payments for 
outpatients are based on a combination of a fee-for-service schedule and prospective reimbursement. 
Medi-Cal inpatient payments are subject to the state’s prospective payment system. Medi-Cal outpatient 
services are reimbursed on a fee-for-service schedule. The programs’ administrative procedures preclude 
final determination of amounts due for services to program patients until after the cost reports are audited 
or otherwise reviewed by and settled with the respective administrative agencies. Medicare and Medi-Cal 
cost reports for 2019 and 2022, are subject to audit and possible adjustment. Net Medicare and Medi-Cal 
program patient services revenue amounted to approximately $393.5 million and $372.5 million in 2023 
and 2022, respectively. The District recognized in the consolidated statements of revenues, expenses, 
and changes in net position increases of approximately $702,000 and $2.9 million in 2023 and 2022, 
respectively, in net patient services revenue pertaining to the settlement of previous years’ cost reports. 

Cash and cash equivalents – Cash and cash equivalents include cash in bank checking, savings, and 
time deposit accounts, money market funds, and investments in highly liquid debt instruments with a 
maturity of three months or less when purchased. 

Charity care – The District provides care without charge or at amounts less than its established rates to 
patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy. The District accepts all patients regardless 
of their ability to pay. Partial payments, to which the District is entitled from public assistance programs on 
behalf of patients that meet the District’s charity care criteria, are reported as net patient services 
revenue. Charity care, which is excluded from recognition as receivables or revenue in the consolidated 
financial statements, provided in 2023 and 2022, measured on the basis of uncompensated cost, was 
$4.5 million and $5.8 million, respectively. 

Inventories – Inventories are reported at cost (determined by the first-in, first-out method), which is not in 
excess of market value. 
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Prepaid expenses – Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods 
and are recorded as prepaid expenses. 

Investments – Investments are reported at fair value, based on quoted market prices when applicable, 
and realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in nonoperating revenues as investment 
income. The fair market value of money market funds, guaranteed investment contracts, and investments 
in the Local Agency Investment Funds (“LAIF”), an external investment pool for government agencies 
administered by the State of California, approximates cost due to the liquid nature of these investments. 

Noncurrent cash and investments – Noncurrent cash and investments include unrestricted cash and 
investments designated by the Board for future capital improvements, over which the Board retains 
control and may at its discretion subsequently use for other purposes, cash, and investments held by 
trustees under bond indentures, and cash and investments held in the District’s self-insurance trust fund. 

Intangible asset – The District contributed $2.0 million of the 2004 general obligation bond proceeds to 
the city of Visalia (the “City”) for the construction of a parking garage in exchange for 84 parking spaces 
for District use (see Note 9). The District’s use of the parking spaces is indefinite and the District is 
amortizing the asset over the estimated 25-year useful life of the parking garage. Amortization began in 
2007 when the parking garage was completed and placed into service by the City. 

Capital assets – Property, plant, and equipment are reported on the basis of cost or, in the case of 
donated items, on the basis of fair market value at the date of donation. Routine maintenance and repairs 
are charged to expense as incurred. Expenditures that increase values, change capacities, or extend 
useful lives are capitalized. The District capitalizes interest cost net of any interest earned on temporary 
investments of the proceeds for construction projects funded by tax-exempt borrowings. Interest expense 
is also capitalized for projects financed with operating funds. 

Depreciation expense and amortization of capital assets are combined in the consolidated statements of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position and are computed by the straight-line method for 
financial reporting purposes over the estimated useful lives of the assets or the life of the lease, 
whichever is less, which range from 5 to 40 years for buildings and improvements, and 3 to 25 years for 
equipment and leasehold improvements. 

At times the District may dispose of capital assets prior to the end of the assets’ projected useful life. In 
cases when an associated gain or loss is recognized due to the disposal, the related gain or loss is 
shown as a nonoperating revenue or expenditure in the consolidated statements of revenue, expenses, 
and changes in net position. 
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